
IntematJonal CooperatJon - Outreacb ProJects 

Central Amenca 

The year 1980 saw the 1mt1aUon of a cooperat1ve projecl 

\ 
between Central Amencan countnes and CIAT m support 
of mcreased bean product10n m the reg10n Thts Swtss 

/ funded proJect sttmulated the followmg acllv111es 

lnterlnstitubonal technology tnmsfer Numerous 
nursenes from CIAT (mcludmg nursenes for yteld and 
adaptat10n heat and drought t olerance Empoasca 
tolerance Apwn tolerance web bhght tolerance rust 
tolerance) plus early and advanced breedmg lmes tatlor 
made for specú1c countnes were dtstnbuted for the 
February May September and December plantmgs 
Sorne 1500 kg of seed were gtven to parttctpalmg countnes 

Yteld and adaptatwn nursenes from the nattonal 
programs (1 e VINARs) tn Guatemala and Costa Rica 
were dtstnbuted throughout the regwn Bean researchers 
m each of the countnes receiVIng these VINARs freely 
added selecttons from C lA T or thetr own breedmg 
matenals The recently developed black vanettes ICT A 
Jullapan ICT A Quetzal and Talamanca as well as the 
red seeded vanet1es Acacta 4 and Revolucton 79 per 
formed well throughout the regwn 

Seed productlon Throughout the year emphas1s was 
pul on the development of strong seed programs m 
part1c1patmg countnes of t he reg¡on The countnes 
recelVIng strong proJect support were Guatemala Hon 
duras Costa Rtca Ntcaragua and Cuba Al the same lime 
large quanttttes of CIAT produced foundat1on seed was 
passed on to natwnal programs m El Salvador Cuba 
Honduras and Ntcaragua The productton of foundauon 
seed at CIA T was a collaborattve effort between the Bean 
Program and the CIA T Seed U mt 

Trammg In support of the project s objecllve to 
strengthen the bean research and development capabthttes 

of natwnal programs m the reg¡on project sctenllsts 
1dent1f1ed sorne 25 young bean researchers m the regwn 
who rece• ved postgraduate trammg m CIA T Also under 
the ausptces of the project techmcal and orgaruzattonal 
ass1stance was prov1ded for an m-country short course on 
bean product10n held m Cuba for 25 agronomtsts 

Screenlng for bean golden mosalc virus Most of the 
proJect s screenmg efforts for bean golden mosa1c VIrus 
( BG M V) concentrated on the development of toleran! red 
matenals These efforts resulted m the tdenttficatwn of 
vanous promlSlng t olerant matenaJs of the red and 
red mottled type At the same t1me black matenals wtth 
1mproved BGMV tolerance were tdent1fied 

Peru 

The Swtss funded proJect m Peru completed tts second 
year of operallon Thts proJecl •s destgned to strengthen 
local research and seek soluuons lo Peruvtan bean 
product10n problems One tmportant aspect ofthe proJect 
1s to help ach1eve coordmat10n among the vanous research 
efforts through meetmgs and mtegrated research plans for 
the coastal and Sterra reg¡ons These efforts concentrate 
mostly on beans for local consumpllon 

CIATs IBYAN matenals are an 1mportant source of 
genet1c vanabthty and are bemg used m reg¡onal tnals 
together wnh supenor local matenaJs Also foundatwn 
seed 1s bemg mcreased wtth black-seeded supenor entnes 
from the 1979 1 BY AN among them Po milo SmtéUco 
wh1ch ts espec1ally promtsmg Over 400 hectares ha ve been 
planted for seed productton partly for commerctal use 

T rammg at CIA T of local researchers lS also an 
1mportant componen! of the proJect 
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Appendax A 
DescrJptJon of Phaseolus vulgans L Growth Hab1ts 

Type 1 Determmate growth habii reproductive ter 
mmals on the mam stem wnh no further node productio11 
on the mam stem after flowenng commences 

Type JI lndetermmate growth habii vegeta!Ive ter 
mmals on the mam stem w1th node producuonon the mam 
stem aher flowenng commences erect branches borne on 
the lower nodes of the mam stem erect WIIh relatively 
compact canopy vanable gmde development dependmg 
on env~ronmental condlllons and genotype 

Type lila lndetermmate growth habit vegetative 
termmals on the mam stem WIIh node producuon on the 
mam stem alter flowenng relallvely heavdy branched with 
vanable number of facultallvely chmbmg branches borne 
on the lower nodes vanable mam stem gmdedevelopment 
but generally showmg chmbmg abihly 

Type Jllb lndetermmate growth habii vegetaiiVe 
termmab on the mam stem w1th node productton on the 
mam stem alter tlowenng relatively heavlly branched With 
vanable number ol facultallvely chmbmg branches borne 
on the lower nodes vanable mam stem guide development 
but general! y showmg chmbmg abihly 

Type JVa lndetermmate growth habll vegetatiVe 
termmals on the mam stem With heavy node product10n 
after llowenng commences branches not well-developed 
compared to mam ~tem development modera te chmbmg 
abiiit~ on ;upports and pod load carned evenly along the 
lenght ol the plan! 

Type IVb 1ndetermmate growth habll vegetatiVe 
termmals on the mam stem With heavy node production 
alter llowenng commences branches not well-developed 
compared to mam stem development strong chmbmg 
tendency wuh pod load mostly borne on the upper nodes of 
the plant 

Notes 1 he growth habit classificauon has been 
expanded lor the chmbmg types smce the 1977 Annual 
Report T y pe 111 matenals With sorne tendency to chmb are 
now recogmzed as 1 y pe lllb and fype 1 V has beendivided 
on the basis ol vigor and pod d1Stnbut10n 

The most Importan! distmgmshmg features of the 
growth ha bits are as follows termmal raceme on mam stem 
for Type 1 mdetermmate WIIh erect branches for Type 11 
mdetermmate WIIh prostrate branches for Type lila 
mdetermmate w1th semt-chmbmg mam stem and branches 
for 1} pe 111b mdetermmate WIIh moderate chmbmg 
abihty and pod; d~;tnbuted evenly up the plan! for Type 
1 V a mdetermmate wllh aggressive chmbmg abihty and 
pod; carned mamly on the upper nodes of the plan! for 
1ype 1Vb 

<.rov.th habit IS not necessan1y a stab1e charactenstc 
smce chdD!,C~ m growth hab1t may occur from one locatlon 
to anothLr 1 he cla;;¡ficauon of growth habit for a 
partll.ular bt.notypc ~~ only useful m a defmed env1ronment 
pariiLUlarl~ with regard lo clunbmg abihty 
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liA 1 No 

C.00057 
C.00076 
e 0011g 
C.OOI24 
C.OOI59 
G00489 
c.oo6g7 
C.OI507 
c.o1g2o 
G01g54 
C.02005 
C.02006 
C.02047 
e o225g 
C.02333 
C.02525 
C.0261g 
c.o2g58 
C.02959 
G03153 
G03607 
C.03645 
C.03652 
G0365g 
C.03776 
C.01807 
C.03834 
C.03942 
C.04000 
C.04122 
C.04391 
C.04421 
G04414 
C.04435 
G04445 
C.04446 
C.04449 
C.04451 

Append1x B 
CIA T Accesstons of Phaseo/us Referred to m thts Report 

ldent 1 c.tt on 

~v.cd1.\lh Brown 
R d Kloud 
1--o ty Days 

Lah 1-.t~ulya 

RJ.)tJ.l 

W d or Long Pod 
ÜJO de CJb d 

'\egr J.tmapd 
'\1ma 

Morada del Agua 
Lolor.tdo de I eop1sca 
Magd.tlcna 3 
Col No 168 
Ldcattcano 
1 ccl o A manila 
PuebiJ 152 
LLC.B-44 
Jamdp.t 
PuebiJ 152 
Me ICO 27' 
Ve e uela 2 
B dS 1 2 ltco de Oro 
51051 
M chcl te 
'LI Bayo 22 

!> 166 A ' 
li.tXCJ.i..l. 62 C 

'> 630 B 
Anto4U1 11 
DtJ. ol L.thmd 
L R co J) 

1 " 1 u bl.t 152 Brown ~ceded 
1 t Ul 114 
9 Al 2 

Local regcner 

PI 136735 

PI 162566 
PI 163372 
PI 165078 
PI 175269 
PI 182026 
PI 281988 
PI 309804 
PI 310512 
PI 310739 
PI 310740 
PI 310805 
PI 311904 
Pl311998 
PI 313624 
PI 313755 
PI 319665 
GTA-014 

1-462 
1 810 
1 820 
1867 
1 1062 
1 1098 
1 1138 
B-33 
e 286 
'1 555 

C-63 
p 111 
p 146 

Sourcel 

USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
U!>A 
GTA 
MEX 
VNZ 
VNZ 
vr-.z 
VNZ 
vr-.z 
VNZ 
vr-.z 
CRA 
CR'\ 
CRA 
MEX 
CR\ 
CRA 
CRA 
CLB 
ME'\ 
USA 
U'>A 
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App d 8 ( d) 

CIAl No 

G04452 
G04454 
G04459 
G04460 
G04470 
G04482 
G04489 
G04494 
G04495 
G04498 
G045U3 
G04505 
G04523 
G04525 
G04727 
G04816 
G04821 
G04824 
G04825 
G04830 
G04978 
G05158 
G05270 
C.05653 
G05694 
G05702 
G05708 
G05743 
G05745 
G05768 
G05773 
G05897 
G06361 
G06520 
G06719 
C.06721 
(,07932 
G07951 
C.09446 
G 11249 
C.ll274 
C.ll488 
C.l2631 
G 12709 
C.l3497 
C.l3499 

ldenttficdtlon 

ICA C.uah 
ICA TUI 
NI:P 2 
Pompadour 2 
Pompadour 
Zamorano 2 
C.uilapd 72 
Dmcol úhma 
Porr llo ~mtetlco 
~a mide 
W¡dusa 
1 op Crop 
Lmea 17 
Lmed 32 
Anc.1sh 66 
Mulatmho 
lguacu (Lote 4) 
Roxfto 
Ca noca 
R10 1Ibag1 (Lote 10) 
A manda 
81co de Ouro 1445 
~ataya 425 
Ecuador 299 
Cornell 49 242 
Cargamanto 
~angretoro 

Preto 897 
Redlands Greenleaf B 
Pmto No 650 
ICA PlJao 
Hor de Mayo 
Llreat Northern 
Al: 1 E 2 
Jub1la 
Double Whtte 
Nahuazalco RoJo 
A oana 
!muna 
Pmto 
8 as 1 343 Mulaunho 
CENA 164 2 CM CM (12 B) F5 
Anca>h 143 
Mort no 
ALlE 1/37 
1 ct o 132 

Local reg1ster 

BZL 905 

CA 21 

FRC 542 
IVT 771004 
IVT 77039 

Sanudo 45 

So urce 

CLB 
CLB 
CRA 
CRA 
DOM 
HDR 
GTA 
CLB 
HDR 
USA 
FRC 
USA 
CLB 
CLB 
PER 
BZL 
BZL 
BZL 
BZL 
BZL 
NLD 
BZL 
MEX 
ELS 
USA 
CLB 
CLB 
ATL 
ATL 
USA 
CLB 
MEX 
USA 
UTK 
NLD 
NLD 
ELS 
BZL 
FRC 
NLD 
NLD 
BZL 
PER 
CLB 
BZL 
BZL 

lh ( d 1 h mb gnd byth g mplamb k fh CIATGe R rcc U t BAT A l:MP 
BAC DOR d V d b 1 b m.t 1 mp d b} LIA 1 Be P g m 

A 11 A H/ J H 1 ll B <.. l mb CRA C R ca DOM D m R p bl EL~ l:.J ~1 d t R<.. 
• (,JA ( ml IIIR ll d \1¡..\ \1 PER P UTK U dKgdmVNZ V 1 
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