International Cooperation - Outreach Projects

19871



Central America

The year 1980 saw the initiation of a cooperative project between Central American countries and CIAT in support of increased bean production in the region. This Swiss funded project stimulated the following activities

Interinstitutional technology transfer Numerous nurseries from CIAT (including nurseries for yield and adaptation heat and drought tolerance *Empoasca* tolerance *Apion* tolerance web blight tolerance rust tolerance) plus early and advanced breeding lines tailor made for specific countries were distributed for the February May September and December plantings Some 1500 kg of seed were given to participating countries

Yield and adaptation nurseries from the national programs (i.e. VINARs) in Guatemala and Costa Rica were distributed throughout the region. Bean researchers in each of the countries receiving these VINARs freely added selections from CIAT or their own breeding materials. The recently developed black varieties ICTA Jutiapan. ICTA Quetzal and Talamanca as well as the red seeded varieties. Acacia 4 and Revolucion 79 per formed well throughout the region.

Seed production Throughout the year emphasis was put on the development of strong seed programs in participating countries of the region. The countries receiving strong project support were Guatemala. Hon duras Costa Rica. Nicaragua and Cuba. At the same time large quantities of CIAT produced foundation seed was passed on to national programs in El Salvador. Cuba. Honduras and Nicaragua. The production of foundation seed at CIAT was a collaborative effort between the Bean. Program and the CIAT Seed Unit.

Training In support of the project's objective to strengthen the bean research and development capabilities

of national programs in the region project scientists identified some 25 young bean researchers in the region who received postgraduate training in CIAT. Also under the auspices of the project technical and organizational assistance was provided for an in-country short course on bean production held in Cuba for 25 agronomists.

Screening for bean golden mosaic virus Most of the project's screening efforts for bean golden mosaic virus (BGMV) concentrated on the development of tolerant red materials. These efforts resulted in the identification of various promising tolerant materials of the red and red mottled type At the same time black materials with improved BGMV tolerance were identified

Peru

The Swiss funded project in Peru completed its second year of operation. This project is designed to strengthen local research and seek solutions to Peruvian bean production problems. One important aspect of the project is to help achieve coordination among the various research efforts through meetings and integrated research plans for the coastal and Sierra regions. These efforts concentrate mostly on beans for local consumption.

CIAT'S IBYAN materials are an important source of genetic variability and are being used in regional trials together with superior local materials. Also foundation seed is being increased with black-seeded superior entries from the 1979 IBYAN among them Porrillo Sintético which is especially promising. Over 400 hectares have been planted for seed production partly for commercial use

Training at CIAT of local researchers is also an important component of the project

Description of Phaseolus vulgaris L Growth Habits

Type I Determinate growth habit reproductive ter minals on the main stem with no further node production on the main stem after flowering commences

Type II Indeterminate growth habit vegetative ter minals on the main stem with node production on the main stem after flowering commences erect branches borne on the lower nodes of the main stem erect with relatively compact canopy variable guide development depending on environmental conditions and genotype

Type IIIa Indeterminate growth habit vegetative terminals on the main stem with node production on the main stem after flowering relatively heavily branched with variable number of facultatively climbing branches borne on the lower nodes variable main stem guide development but generally showing climbing ability

Type IIIb Indeterminate growth habit vegetative terminals on the main stem with node production on the main stem after flowering relatively heavily branched with variable number of facultatively climbing branches borne on the lower nodes variable main stem guide development but generally showing climbing ability

Type IVa Indeterminate growth habit vegetative terminals on the main stem with heavy node production after flowering commences branches not well-developed compared to main stem development moderate climbing ability on supports and pod load carried evenly along the length of the plant

Type IVb indeterminate growth habit vegetative terminals on the main stem with heavy node production after flowering commences branches not well-developed compared to main stem development strong climbing tendency with pod load mostly borne on the upper nodes of the plant

Notes The growth habit classification has been expanded for the climbing types since the 1977 Annual Report Type III materials with some tendency to climb are now recognized as Type IIIb and Type IV has been divided on the basis of vigor and pod distribution

The most important distinguishing features of the growth habits are as follows terminal raceme on main stem for Type I indeterminate with erect branches for Type II indeterminate with prostrate branches for Type IIIa indeterminate with semi-climbing main stem and branches for Type IIIb indeterminate with moderate climbing ability and pods distributed evenly up the plant for Type IVa indeterminate with aggressive climbing ability and pods carried mainly on the upper nodes of the plant for Type IVb

Growth habit is not necessarily a stable characteristic since changes in growth habit may occur from one location to another. The classification of growth habit for a particular genotype is only useful in a defined environment particularly with regard to climbing ability.

Appendix B
CIAT Accessions of Phaseolus Referred to in this Report

CIA1 No	Ident f cat on	Local register	Source ²
G00057	Swedish Brown	PI 136735	USA
G00076	R d Kloud		USA
C 00118	Fo ty Days	Pl 162566	USA
G00124	· ·	PI 163372	USA
G00159	Calı Fasulya	PI 165078	USA
G00489	Raytal	PI 175269	USA
G00687	W d or Long Pod	PI 182026	USA
G01507	Ojo de Cab a	PI 281988	USA
G01820	Negr Jamapa	PI 309804	USA
G01854	Nima	PI 310512	USA
G02005		Pl 310739	USA
G02006		PI 310740	USA
G02047		PI 310805	USA
C 02258	Morada del Agua	PI 311904	USA
G02333	Colorado de Teopisca	PI 311998	USA
G02525	Magdalena 3	PI 313624	USA
G02618	Col No 168	PL 313755	USA
G02858	Zacaticano	PI 319665	USA
G02959	I ect o Amarillo	GTA-014	GTA
G03353	Puebla 152		MEX
G03607	C C G B -44	1-462	VNZ
G03645	Jamapa	1 810	VNZ
G03652	Puebla 152	ı 820	VNZ
G03658	Me ico 27N	1 867	VNZ
G03776	Ve e uela 2	1 1062	VNZ
G03807	Bas 1 2 lico de Oro	1 1098	VNZ
G03834	51051	1 1138	VNZ
G03942	M chel te	B-33	CRA
G04000	NLI Bayo 22	C 286	CR 4
G04122	S 166 A N	N 555	CRA
G04393	Haxcala 62 C		MEX
G04421	5 630 B	C-63	CR 1
G04434	Ant oqui 11	P !!!	CRA
G04435	Dia of Calima	P 146	CRA
G04445	L R co 23		CLB
G04446	Ix Iu bla 152 Brown Seeded		MEX
C04449	I t UI 114		USA
G04451	9 Al 2		USA

App d B (t d)

CIA1 No	ldentification	Local register	Source
G04452	ICA Gualı		CLB
G04454	ICA Tui		CLB
G04459	NEP 2		CRA
G04460	Pompadour 2		CRA
G04470	Pompadour		DOM
G04482	Zamorano 2		HDR
G04489	Guilapa 72		GTA
G04494	Diacol Calima		CLB
G04495	Porr llo Sintetico		HDR
G04498	Sanilac		USA
G04503	Widusa		FRC
G04505	lop Crop		USA
G04523	Linea 17		CLB
G04525	Linea 32		CLB
G04727	Ancash 66		PER
G04816	Mulatinho		BZL
G04821	Iguacu (Lote 4)		BZL
G04824	Roxâo		BZL
G04825	Carioca		BZL
G04830	Rio Libagi (Lote 10)		BZL
G04978	Amanda		NLD
G05158	Bico de Ouro 1445	BZL 905	BZL
G05270	Sataya 425	BEL 903	MEX
G05653	Ecuador 299		ELS
G05694	Cornell 49 242		USA
G05702	Cargamanto		CLB
G05702 G05708	Sangretoro		CLB
G05708 G05743	Preto 897		ATL
G05745	Redlands Greenleaf B		ATL
	Pinto No 650		USA
G05768 G05773	ICA Pijao		CLB
	•		MEX
G05897	Flor de Mayo		
G06361	Great Northern AEIE 2	CA 21	USA
G06520		CA 21	UTK
G06719	Jubila Des file Whee		NLD
G06721	Double White		NLD
G07932	Nahuizalco Rojo		ELS
G07951	A oana	ED 61 646	BZL
G09446	lmuna	FRC 542	FRC
G11249	Pinto	IVT 771004	NLD
G11274	B as 1 343 Mulatinho	IVT 77039	NLD
G11488	CENA 164 2 CM CM (12 B) F5		BZL
G12631	Ancash 143		PER
G12709	Mort no	Sanudo 45	CLB
G13497	ALTE 1/37		BZL
G13499	Let o 132		BZL

Ih (d i h mb gn d by th g mplamb k f h ClATGe R ree U t BAT A EMP BAC DOR d V d b l b ma i mp d by ClAI Be P g m

Ali A i BZi B I ClB C I mb CRA C R ca DOM D m R p bl ELS El Sal d FRC I GlA C m l HIR H d MFX M PER P UTK U d K gd m VNZ V l